
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

29 October 2018

Executive

A meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday, 6 November 2018 in 
Committee Room One, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL at 10.30 am for the 
transaction of business set out on the attached Agenda.

Yours sincerely

Keith Ireland
Chief Executive

Membership of the Executive
(8 Members of the Council)

Councillor M J Hill OBE, Executive Councillor for Resources and Communications (Leader of 
the Council)

Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's 
Services (Deputy Leader)

Councillor C J Davie, Executive Councillor for Economy and Place

Councillor R G Davies, Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT

Councillor E J Poll, Executive Councillor for Commercial and Environmental Management

Councillor Mrs S Woolley, Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement

Councillor C N Worth, Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services

Councillor B Young, Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management

Public Document Pack





EXECUTIVE AGENDA
 TUESDAY, 6 NOVEMBER 2018

Item Title Forward 
Plan 
Decision 
Reference

Pages

1 Apologies for Absence ~

2 Declarations of Councillors' Interests ~

3 Announcements by the Leader, Executive 
Councillors and Executive Directors 

~

4 Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive held on 
2 October 2018 

~ 5 - 12

KEY DECISIONS - ITEMS TO BE RESOLVED BY THE 
EXECUTIVE 

5 Building Communities of Specialist Provision for 
Children and Young People with Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities 
(To receive a report from the Executive Director of 
Children's Services which presents the 'Building 
Communities of Specialist Provision Strategy' to the 
Executive for consideration and approval)

I015623 13 - 180

6 Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy 
(To receive a report by the Senior Commissioning 
Officer (Waste) which invites the Executive to 
endorse the proposed Joint Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy and to recommend its 
adoption by the County Council at its meeting on 
14 December 2018)

I016468 181 - 350



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Cheryl Hall
Direct Dial 01522 552113
E Mail Address cheryl.hall@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


1

EXECUTIVE
2 OCTOBER 2018

PRESENT: COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (LEADER OF THE COUNCIL)

Councillors C J Davie (Executive Councillor for Economy and Place), R G Davies 
(Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT), Mrs S Woolley (Executive 
Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement) and B Young (Executive 
Councillor for Community Safety and People Management).

Councillors Mrs M J Overton MBE and R B Parker (Chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board) were also in attendance.

Officers in attendance:-

Keith Ireland (Chief Executive), Debbie Barnes OBE (Executive Director, Children's 
Services), Sam Edwards (Major Schemes and Design Commissioner), David Forbes 
(County Finance Officer), Justin Hackney (Assistant Director, Specialist Adult 
Services), Cheryl Hall (Democratic Services Officer), Mark Heaton (Programme 
Leader), Andrew McLean (Service Manager Commissioning), Pete Moore (Executive 
Director, Finance and Public Protection), Sophie Reeve (Chief Commercial Officer) 
and Nigel West (Head of Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer).

22    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, 
E J Poll and C N Worth.

It was also noted that Justin Hackney (Assistant Director, Specialist Adult Services) 
was attending the meeting on behalf of Glen Garrod (Executive Director of Adult Care 
and Community Wellbeing).

23    DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest. 

24    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

The Executive Councillor for Economy and Place was pleased to announce that 
Lincolnshire would further strengthen its economic ties with China's Hunan province 
in October 2018, as Lincolnshire and Hunan become sister regions. 

It was advised that on Thursday 11 October 2018, representatives from the province, 
led by Mr Kemin Wang, Deputy Director of Standing Committee of Hunan Provincial 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2
EXECUTIVE
2 OCTOBER 2018

People’s Congress, would visit the county to sign a formal Lincolnshire-Hunan Sister 
Region agreement.

The Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement wished to 
congratulate Lincolnshire Community Health Services NHS Trust for being rated 
'Outstanding' by the Care Quality Commission. 

25    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE HELD ON 
4 SEPTEMBER 2018

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 4 September 2018 be 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

26    REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2018/19

A report from the Executive Director of Finance and Public Protection was 
considered, which provided an update on spending compared with budgets for the 
financial year which started on 1 April 2018. 

The tables in the report had shown the actual income and expenditure for four 
months of the financial year, along with the projections for spending and a 
comparison of the projections against the approved budgets. 

The County Finance Officer advised that the total revenue spending was predicted to 
be £3.738m less than the total budget (excluded projected underspending on 
Schools budgets); general reserves at the year-end were forecast to be within the 
2.5% to 3
[...]
as 
received, and a final budget position would be known at that stage. 

The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board advised that the 
Board had considered the Executive report on Revenue and Capital Budget 
Monitoring 2018/19 at its meeting on 27 September 2018.  The Board had agreed to 
support the recommendation in the Executive report.  The comments of the Board 
were tabled at the meeting.

It was highlighted that the Board had noted that the main reason for a forecast 
underspend in the Readiness for Adult Life Commissioning Strategy was a more 
suitable and cost effective supported accommodation solution for care leavers and 
young homeless people.  It was highlighted that the use of former fire houses in 
Grantham for this purpose was an example of how future savings could be 
generated. 

The Chairman also highlighted that the Board had discussed in detail the ICT 
revenue underspend.  Furthermore, the Chief Executive advised that the ICT strategy 
would be issued in draft form by the end of the calendar year 2018. 

It was highlighted that work was being undertaken on the County Council's website, 
which would improve the customer experience. 

The Leader commended the hard work of Adult Care and Children's Services in 
keeping within their budget allocation during financially challenging times.  

RESOLVED

That the current position on the revenue and capital budgets be noted. 

27    NORTH HYKEHAM RELIEF ROAD

Consideration was given to a report by Mark Heaton (Programme Leader) and 
Sam Edwards (Senior Project Leader (Major Schemes)), which invited the Executive 
to consider recommendations relation to the proposed North Hykeham Relief Road. 

The Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT introduced the report to the 
Executive, and advised that the proposed project would improve connections around 
and into Lincoln and form part of the Lincolnshire Coastal Highway.  The feedback 
from public engagement events had been positive. 

Page 7



4
EXECUTIVE
2 OCTOBER 2018

The Programme Leader presented the report to the Executive and in doing so 
advised that the North Hykeham Relief Road would be a major infrastructure project 
aimed to complete the final phase of the circulatory around Greater Lincoln and North 
Hykeham by linking the Lincoln Eastern Bypass (at the A15 Sleaford Road) with the 
existing Western Bypass (at its junction with Newark Road). 

The report sought approval for the length and type of carriageway, prior to the 
completion of the Outline Business Case.  The report also sought approval for the 
proposed project funding sources and associated percentages/values.  The Outline 
Business Case (OBC) would be key in justifying funding opportunities from 
governmental bodies, such as the Department for Transport. 

It was highlighted that project funding was the next stage of the development of the 
North Hykeham Relief Road, therefore creating the need for the completion of the 
OBC for submitting to the Department for Transport (DfT). The DfT had advised that 
the next opportunity for submitting a funding bid would be in late 2018/early 2019.  

Page 35 of the agenda pack included a table which depicted what the Executive 
Project Board had decided would be the most efficient bid when balancing 
affordability and likelihood of success.  The requested project contribution from the 
DfT was proposed as 70% of the overall cost of the project, with the remainder being 
funded by Lincolnshire County Council and developer funding contributions. 

It was highlighted that the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee had met on 
10 September 2018 and had considered a report on the North Hykeham Relief Road.  
The Committee had considered the length and type of carriageway, prior to the 
completion of the OBC and had unanimously supported the recommendations 
included in the report to the Executive.  Comments of the Committee were detailed 
on page 39 of the report.

RESOLVED

(1) Th
[...]
nistration 

(People Management).

(3) Delegates to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader of the Council 
and Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management 
authority to take all decisions relating to the future commissioning or provision 
of professional People Management services to the Council and to schools

(4) Delegates to the Chief Executive authority to determine the final terms of the 
extension and insourcing referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 above and 
approve the form and the entering into of all contractual and other 
documentation necessary to give effect to the said extension and insourcing in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council.

The meeting closed at 11.00 am.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Executive 

 

Open Report on behalf of Debbie Barnes OBE, Executive Director  
of Children's Services 

 

Report to: Executive  

Date: 06 November 2018 

Subject: 
Building Communities of Specialist Provision for 
Children and Young People with Special Educational 
Needs and Disabilities 

Decision Reference: I015623 

Key decision? Yes  
 

Summary: 

The purpose of this report is to present the Building Communities of Specialist 
Provision Strategy to the Executive for consideration and approval. The report will 
outline the proposed vision for Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) 
provision to be implemented over the next 5 years, subject to approval. It includes 
details of the prescribed alterations for the special schools and the strategies 
identified to address the existing challenges of sufficiency and suitability in the 
current system. The strategy can be viewed in Appendix A and should be 
considered alongside this report.  
 
The Executive is being asked to consider the outcome of both the statutory and 
non-statutory public consultations in respect of both the strategy itself and the 
proposed changes to the LA maintained schools affected by it. The Executive 
should be aware that the proposed changes to the Academies cited in the 
strategy have already been approved by the Regional Schools Commissioner, so 
there are no additional decision-making processes required for the approval of the 
strategy beyond the one from this report.   
 
 

Recommendation(s): 

 That the Executive:  
1) Consider the outcome of the informal public consultation and the 

Council's response to it as set out in the report section 6 and Appendix B 
and C; 

2) Consider the outcome of the formal representation period for the 
Council's maintained special schools cited in the strategy as outlined in 
the report, section 6; 

3) Approve the Building Communities of Specialist Provision Strategy 
attached in Appendix A; 

4) Approve the alterations to Council maintained special schools set out in 
the table in the section of the report headed "Maintained School 
Alterations" to take effect on or from the Implementation date specified in 
the said table.  

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

Alternatives Considered: 

 
That the Executive does not agree to adopt the Building Communities of 
Specialist Provision Strategy or the prescribed alterations to the 3 LA 
maintained schools that underpin it. 
 
If the Executive Council does not approve either the strategy or the associated 
alterations to the 3 LA maintained schools then the existing pressure on the 
special school system will remain. The demand on special school places will 
continue to increase as the number of pupil's with a greater complexity of need 
are identified as requiring specialist education. School designations will remain 
with pupils travelling excessive distances to access a school designed to meet 
their needs. Lincolnshire's special schools will continue to educate pupils with 
SEND in buildings with a lack of space for their existing pupils. Pupils with very 
specific needs will continue to require an education in specialist Out of County 
placements. 
 
That the Executive Council agre
[...]
vision and all agreed that the status quo could not remain. Increased demand 
on a limited number of school places, excessively long journeys for a significant 
number of pupils, the potentially detrimental impact of some Out of County 
placements on families and the need for significant improvements to some Special 
school buildings have all led to sector leaders identifying the need for change.   
 
A shared response was required to these significant challenges and collaboration 
of School Leaders and the Parent/Carer Forum was identified as the foundation for 
developing an effective solution. With a commitment to developing a sustainable, 
inclusive and localised special education system, Special School Leaders, 
Lincolnshire Parent Carer Forum (LPCF) and the LA co-produced the Building 
Communities of Specialist Provision Strategy and have formed a collaboration to 
oversee the strategy's implementation, known as the Lincolnshire SEND Alliance 
(LSA). 
 
The strategy will make significant changes to the existing special education 
provision, creating an integrated and sustainable school system where pupils can 
attend their nearest special school, confident that their education and health needs 
can be fully met.  
 
In order to achieve this ambition, the strategy would implement a locality-based, 
sector-wide approach to special education which would enable all special schools to 
meet the wide range of needs of pupils in their local community. As existing special 
schools are designed to meet specific designations of need, each school would be 

Page 16



required to change its designation to enable them to meet All Needs. In addition, the 
strategy will increase the special school estate by over 500 places to address the 
growing demand, through significant capital investment to support expansion, where 
there is an identified need. The allocated capital investment would be utilised to 
improve premises and facilities, enabling each school to offer places t
[...]
roposes to make significant changes to the existing 
special education provision, creating an integrated and sustainable school system where pupils can attend their 
nearest special school, confident that their education and health needs can be fully met. The strategy has been 
collaboratively produced by Special School Leaders, Lincolnshire County Council Children's Services and the 
Lincolnshire Parent Carer Forum to ensure the proposed model is based upon sector expertise and parental views. 
This strategy proposes to address the current system pressures which are making the existing system 
unsustainable: increased demand on a limited number of school places, excessively long journeys for a significant 
number of pupils, the potentially detrimental impact of some Out of County placements on families and the need for 
significant improvements to some Special School buildings.  
 
In order to achieve this ambition, the strategy proposes implementing a sector-wide approach to special education 
which would enable all special schools to all needs of pupils in their local community. As existing special schools are 
designed to meet specific categories of need, each school would be required to change its designations to enable 
them to meet all needs. In addition, the strategy proposes to increase the special school estate by over 500 places 
to address capacity demands, through significant capital investment to support the expansion of special schools 

Background Information 
 

P
age 160



 

Equality Impact Analysis 5 June 2015 V12        5 
 

where there is an identified need. This capital investment would support the development of premises and facilities, 
enabling each school to offer places to pupils from within their local communities with a much wider range of needs. 
The strategy also proposes Special School satellite provision which would create a hub within mainstream schools 
where pupils on the Special School roll could be individually supported to a
[...]
plemented how will you undertake 
evaluation of the benefits and how 
effective the actions to reduce adverse 
impacts have been? 

Evaluation and effectiveness will be undertaken through considering a variety of measures, including:  
 

 Numbers of requests for Education, Health and Care Needs Assessments 

 Numbers of children placed in specialist provision 

 Numbers of pupils with SEND in mainstream schools 

 Numbers of children going to out of county placements 

 Numbers of cases going to mediation and/or tribunal 

 Impact on SEND Transport 

 Educational attainment 

 Progress data  

 Exclusions data 

 Parent and young people's feedback 

P
age 178



 

Equality Impact Analysis 5 June 2015 V12        23 
 

 Overarching monitoring of support and provision will be done through the Annual Review process 

 Ofsted Outcomes 
 

NB Should the reduction of adverse impacts be less effective than planned, then further measures will be considered to 
address those issues 
 

P
age 179



 

Equality Impact Analysis 5 June 2015 V12        24 
 

 

 

 

Are you handling personal data?  No 
 
If yes, please give details. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Actions required 
Include any actions identified in this 
analysis for on-going monitoring of 
impacts. 

Action Lead officer Timescale 

   

Signed off by  Date 28/09/2018 

 

 

Further Details 

P
age 180



 

 
Executive 

 

Open Report on behalf of Keith Ireland, Chief Executive 

 

Report to: Executive 

Date: 06 November 2018 

Subject: Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy  

Decision Reference: I016468  

Key decision? Yes  
 

Summary:  

This paper accompanies the final version of the Joint Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy (JMWMS) which the Lincolnshire Waste Partnership 
(LWP) has endorsed as being ready to be presented for adoption by each of its 
member councils. 
 
The Executive is asked to endorse the proposed JMWMS and to recommend its 
adoption by the County Council at its meeting on 14th December 2018. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Executive endorse the proposed Joint Municipal Waste Management 
Strategy (JMWMS) attached as Appendix A and recommend to the County 
Council at its meeting on 14th December 2018 that the said Strategy be 
formally adopted by the Council, subject to the Strategy in the same form being 
formally adopted by all the waste collection authorities in Lincolnshire. 

 
 

Alternatives Considered: 

1. Return the JMWMS to the LWP specifying the reasons why the Executive 
is unable to endorse the proposed JMWMS. 

 

Reasons for Recommendation: 

The LWP consider that the proposed JMWMS represents the best way forwards 
for the management of municipal waste in Lincolnshire. 
 
The JMWMS has been developed in cooperation with all LWP partners, taking 
into account feedback from public consultation and from the formal scrutiny 
processes of each individual partner council. 
 
In the event that the Executive takes a different view and recommends that the 
County Council should not adopt the proposed JMWMS, the matter would have 

Page 181

Agenda Item 6



 

to be referred back to the LWP.  Given that any amendments requested by the 
Executive would need to be agreed by all members of the LWP, this is likely to 
lead to a significant delay in the adoption of an up-to-date JMWMS. 

 

 
1. Background 
Under the Waste and Emissions Trading (WET) Act 2003, authorities in two-tier 
areas have a duty to have, and to keep updated, a shared waste strategy.  This 
allows Waste Collection Authorities (WCA) and Waste Disposal Authorities (WDA) 
to work together in deciding how they will manage municipal waste in their area. 
 
To fulfil this duty, the Lincolnshire Waste Partnership (LWP) has developed a 
proposed Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy (JMWMS).  The attached 
JMWMS has been through a number of stages: 

 July 2017 – LWP agreement of a vision and a list of objectives 

 2017/18 – Various initial drafts developed and revised
[...]
x C to this report. 

 

Joint Strategic Needs Analysis (JSNA and the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
(JHWS) 

The Council must have regard to the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 
and the Joint Health & Well Being Strategy (JHWS) in coming to a decision 

The proposed JMWMS is considered to contribute to the aims of the JHWS by 
taking into account and minimising impacts on the environment. 

 

Crime and Disorder 

Under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, the Council must exercise its 
various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those 
functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and 
disorder in its area (including anti-social and other behaviour adversely affecting 
the local environment), the misuse of drugs, alcohol and other substances in its 
area and re-offending in its area 

 
3. Conclusion 
 
The proposed JMWMS has been endorsed by the LWP as being ready to go 
before each partner Council for formal adoption.  It has been prepared with the 
cooperation of all eight Lincolnshire councils, and has public support as evidenced 
through the consultation process. 
 
The preparation of the JMWMS has also been subject to Strategic Environmental 
Assessment and it is considered that it promotes the right balance between 
selecting the best environmental options and providing value for money. 
 
The Executive is therefore asked to endorse the proposed JMWMS and to 
recommend its adoption by the County Council at its meeting on 14th December 
2018.
 

4. Legal Comments: 
 

The Council is under a duty, together with other Councils in Lincolnshire, to have 
and keep up to date a joint waste strategy.  Ultimate approval by full Council of 
the proposed Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy (JMWMS) proposed in 
the Report would fulfil this obligation. 
 
 

This obligation has been considered but is not thought to be directly affected by the 
proposals in the JMWMS. 

Page 186



 

The Executive must give conscientious consideration to the results of the public 
consultation on the JMWMS and must take account of the Strategic 
Environmental Assessment Report and the results of the consultation on that 
Report in reaching a decision. 
 
The JMWMS is part of the policy framework of the Council and approval of the 
JMWMS is therefore reserved to the full Council. 
 
The decision whether to recommend the proposed JMWMS to the full Council is 
within the remit of the Executive. 
 

 

5. Resource Comments: 
 

Accepting the recommendation in this report, to endorse the Joint Municipal 
Waste Management Strategy for adoption by the Council, should have no direct 
financial impact on the Council.  Any costs arising from the adoption of this 
strategy and the associated action plan, will need to be met from service budgets 
approved by the Council. 
 

 
 
6. Consultation 

 
a)  Has Local Member Been Consulted? 

n/a 
 

b)  Has Executive Councillor Been Consulted?  

Yes 

c)  Scrutiny Comments 

The Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee considered the revised draft 
of the Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy at its meeting on 
18 September 2018. The Committee was advised that the Council had a 
statutory duty to have a waste management strategy in place, and this had been 
jointly created with the district councils through the Lincolnshire Waste 
Partnership. The Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee endorse the 
revised Draft Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy and recommend that 
that it be adopted by the County Council on 14 December 2018. 

 

 
 

 

d)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out? 

Yes 

e)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

Set out in the body of the Report and its Appendices 
 

 
 

Page 187



 

7. Appendices 

 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Waste Strategy for Lincolnshire (final version of JMWMS) 
(NOTE – Owing to its size, this document is only ava

Minutes of the meeting


1

EXECUTIVE
6 NOVEMBER 2018

PRESENT: COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (LEADER OF THE COUNCIL)

Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and 
Children's Services) (Deputy Leader), C J Davie (Executive Councillor for Economy 
and Place), R G Davies (Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT), 
E J Poll (Executive Councillor for Commercial and Environmental Management), 
Mrs S Woolley (Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement), 
C N Worth (Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services) and B Young 
(Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management).

Councillors R L Foulkes (Chairman of the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee), R B Parker (Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board), Mrs S Rawlins (Chairman of the Audit Committee) and R A Renshaw were 
also in attendance.

Officers in attendance:-

Keith Ireland (Chief Executive), Debbie Barnes OBE (Executive Director, Children's 
Services), Sheridan Dodsworth (Children's Services Manager - responsibility for 
SEND), Andy Gutherson (County Commissioner for Economy and Place), 
Justin Hackney (Assistant Director, Specialist Adult Services), Cheryl Hall 
(Democratic Services Officer), Eileen McMorrow (Senior Project Officer Specialist 
Schools Project), Matthew Michell (Senior Commissioning Officer (Waste)), 
Pete Moore (Executive Director, Finance and Public Protection) and Nigel West 
(Head of Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer).

29    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

It was noted that Justin Hackney (Assistant Director of Specialist Adult Services) was 
attending the meeting on behalf of Glen Garrod (Executive Director of Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing). 

30    DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest. 

31    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

The Leader of the Council was saddened to report that the former County Councillor 
and Deputy Leader of the Council, Peter Robinson had passed away on 4 November 
2018.  Details of the thanksgiving service would be sent to all councillors. 



2
EXECUTIVE
6 NOVEMBER 2018

The Executive held a minute's silence in memory of Peter Robinson. 

The Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT reported that the 
Department for Transport had recently revealed that Lincolnshire would receive an 
additional £13.2 million for roads repair, which formed part of the £420 million of 
roads funding as announced in the Chancellor of the Exchequer's budget.  

The Executive Director of Finance and Public Protection advised that the County 
Council had received an additional £3.2 million for winter pressures, which formed 
part of the Government's announcement of an additional £240 million funding 
nationally for social care. 

32    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE HELD ON 
2 OCTOBER 2018

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 2 October 2018 be 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

33    BUILDING COMMUNITIES OF SPECIALIST PROVISION FOR CHILDREN 
AND YOUNG PEOPLE WITH SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND 
DISABILITIES

Consideration was given to a report from the Executive Director of Children's 
Services, which presented the Building Communities of Specialist Provision 
Strategy for consideration and approval. 

The Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's Services introduced 
the report to the Executive. 

The Children's Services Manager – Responsibility for Special Educational Needs 
and Disability (SEND) advised that the report outlined the proposed vision for 
SEND provision to be implemented over the next five years, subject to approval.  
The report also included details of the prescribed alterations for the special schools 
and the strategies identified to address the existing challenges of sufficiency and 
suitability in the current system.  The Strategy was detailed at Appendix A to the 
report. 

The Executive was asked to consider the outcome of both the statutory and non-
statutory public consultations in respect of both the strategy itself and the proposed 
changes to the local authority maintained schools affected by it.  The Executive 
was advised that the proposed changes to the Academies cited in the strategy had 
already been approved by the Regional Schools Commissioner, so there were no 
additional decision-making processes required for the approval of the strategy. 

The Chairman of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee advised that 
the Committee had considered a report on Building Communities of Specialist 
Provision for Children and Young People with Special Educational Needs and 



3
EXECUTIVE

6 NOVEMBER 2018

Disabilities at its meeting on 19 October 2018 and had unanimously supported the 
recommendations to the Executive.  The comments of the Committee were detailed 
on page 30 of the Executive report. 

The Executive was advised that the Lincolnshire Parent Carer Forum and other 
partners and officers had worked collaboratively with the County Council in 
developing the proposed strategy.  

The Executive was provided with an opportunity to ask questions where the 
following points were noted: -

 It had been recognised that there were significant challenges within the 
existing provision and the status quo was not sustainable.  The challenges 
included: an increase in demand on a limited number of school places; 
excessively long journeys for a significant number of pupils; a potentially 
detrimental impact of some Out of County placements on families;  and a 
need for significant improvements to some special school buildings;

 The strategy would make significant changes to the existing special 
education provision, creating an integrated and sustainable school system 
where pupils could attend their nearest school special school, confident that 
their education and health needs could be fully met;

 It was the County Council's aspiration to support children and young people 
with SEND in mainstream schools, where possible;

 The strategy proposed an increase in the number of special school places 
by 500, owing to the number of children and young people with complex 
needs increasing since 2014.  There had been an increase in numbers since 
2014 owing to a change in legislation which had introduced new duties for 
local authorities and the NHS;

 Consideration was being given to the transportation requirements;
 Training requirements within schools would be met. 

RESOLVED

(1) That the outcome of the informal public consultation and the Council's 
response to it as set out in the report section 6 and Appendix B and C to the 
report, be noted.

(2) That the outcome of the formal representation period for the Council's 
maintained special schools cited in the strategy as outlined in the report, 
section 6, be noted.

(3) That approval be given to the Building Communities of Specialist Provision 
Strategy, as detailed at Appendix A to the report.

(4) That approval be given to the alterations to Council maintained special 
schools, as set out in the table in the section of the report headed 
"Maintained School Alterations", to take effect on or from the Implementation 
date specified in the said table. 



4
EXECUTIVE
6 NOVEMBER 2018

34    JOINT MUNICIPAL WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

Consideration was given to a report by Matthew Michell (Senior Commissioning 
Officer (Waste)), which accompanied the final version of the Joint Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy (JMWMS),
 
The Executive Councillor for Commercial and Environmental Management 
presented the report to the Executive.  The Executive Councillor thanked the 
Senior Commissioning Officer (Waste) for his work on the JMWMS. 

The Executive was asked to endorse the proposed JMWMS and to recommend its 
adoption by the County Council at its meeting on 14 December 2018. 

The County Commissioner for Economy and Place advised that the JMWMS had 
been endorsed by the Lincolnshire Waste Partnership as being ready to go before 
each partner Council for formal adoption.  It had been prepared with the 
cooperation of all eight Lincolnshire councils, and had public support as evidenced 
through the consultation process.  

The preparation of the JMWMS had also been subject to Strategic Environmental 
Assessment and it was considered that it promoted the right balance between 
selecting the best environmental options and providing value for money. 

The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board advised that the 
Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee had considered the revised draft of 
the JMWMS at its meeting on 18 September 2018 and had endorsed the revised 
draft strategy and supported the recommendation that it be adopted by the County 
Council on 14 December 2018.

It was highlighted that a green paper would be published in December 2018 
concerning the potential introduction for taxing energy from waste facilities.  
Furthermore, the Executive expressed its disappointment in this proposal as the tax 
should be applied to the producers of non-recyclables.

The Executive was advised that the food waste trial that was currently underway in 
certain areas of the county had proved to be a success.  Analysis would be 
undertaken on the trials impact of contamination rates. 

RESOLVED

That the proposed Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy, as detailed 
at Appendix A to the report, be endorsed and recommended to the County 
Council at its meeting on 14 December 2018 that the said Strategy be 
formally adopted by the County Council, subject to the Strategy in the same 
form being formally adopted by all the waste collection authorities in 
Lincolnshire.

The meeting closed at 11.20 am.


